James J. Welch, #09546 Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 120 SW Tenth Street Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597 (785) 296-3751

\$

FILED BY CLERK S. DISTRICT COURT HIRD JUDICIAL DIST 2000 JUL 11 A 9: 46 CENERAL JURISDICTIC: TOPEKA, KAUSAS

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS Division 9

STATE OF KANSAS, ex rel.)CARLA J. STOVALL, Attorney General,)	) 
Plaintiff,	
vs.	CASE NO. 00 C 412
COMMONWEALTH BANK CARD PROTECTION, INC.	)
Defendant.	 

(Pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter 60)

## JOURNAL ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

- On or about April 10, 2000, the plaintiff brought suit against the defendant, Commonwealth Bank Card Protection, Inc., for violations of the Kansas Consumer Protection Act.
- Defendant Commonwealth Bank Card Protection, Inc., was served with the Petition and Summons via certified mail service on or about May 8, 2000.
- 3. Defendant has submitted to the jurisdiction of the courts of this state by transacting business within this state and by entering into consumer transactions, as defined by the Kansas Consumer Protection Act, K.S.A. §50-624(c).
- 4. To date, Defendant has failed to respond to the plaintiff's petition or otherwise plead.
- Defendant has committed a total of at least 272 violations of the Kansas Consumer Protection Act in representations to and transactions involving at least 68 Kansas consumers.

WHEREFORE, Defendant is in default for failure to answer or otherwise plead in the above-captioned action by and through a licensed Kansas attorney as required by law and relief sought in the plaintiff's Petition, specifically:

- (a) the Defendant is hereby ordered to pay \$4,000.00, pursuant to K.S.A. §50-632, which, as Plaintiff acknowledges, has been paid in full as of the date of filing of this Judgment;
- (b) the Defendant is hereby permanently enjoined from engaging in deceptive and/or unconscionable consumer transactions within the state of Kansas which constitute violations of the Kansas Consumer Protection Act, as alleged in Plaintiff's petition;

## SO ORDERED.

Honorable Charles E. Andrews District Judge

Respectfully submitted, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL CARLA J. STOVALL

James J. Welch, #09546

Assistant Attorney General 120 SW Tenth Street Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597 (785) 296-3751

Attorney for Plaintiff

23